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REGISTRANT—SIGN HERE

NOTICE OF CLASSIFICATION

The person named herein whose Order Nu. is '"i“;z‘;]' ..A.---

Local Board
Board of Appeals f

in Class ____/.___H _________ R

Has been classified by {

/j D (Date) S

Notify your employer = ST Member of Local Board.
of this classification ? ks 17( ‘

------------------ O hApeEEeRRes

This card may be cut on dotted line for convenience in carrying.

D.S. 8. Form 57

Keep in touch
with your Local
Board

Notify it of any
change of ad-

dress

Notify it of any
fact which
might change
your classifica-
tion

Failure to notify
the Board of these
facts within five
days of the hap-
pening thereof is
an Act punishable
by fine and impris-
onment,

P e e .
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(Regiastrant sign here)

D.S. S. Form 57

NOTICE OF AOCAL BOARD NO. 25
CLASSIFICATION '\ 100 West 82n4 St

¥

Registrant: W New York N Vv
Order No. - ——_2—-——9 ------------- (STAMP OF LOCAL BOARD)
has been cldssified by— G
BE ALERT
Local Board oard of Appeal, by voteof ____. 1o The laws requires you—
‘ , To keep in touch with
President [] In cla.ssl. o W ) A "'E"""E;ﬂ’#:;'f')' the local board.
: g ¢ 1 BERQRES SLuN. To notify it of any
AT.FREDI. S‘“n'&"e T aTPTR AT change of address.
---------------------------------------------------------- To notify it of any

3 y 7/4 RN - o1 oo Beard. fact which might change
Date of mailing __?__:_l_:: _________ AR AN, s G A - classification.

NOTE: RIGHYT TO APPEAL

Appeal from classification by local board or board of appeal must be made at office of local board, by signing appeal
form on back of questionnaire or by filing written notice of appeal, within ten days after the mailing _of this notice.

Before appeal, a registrant may file a written request for appearance within the same ten-day period; and, if he
does 80, the local board will fix a day and notify him to cupear personally before the local board; if this is done,
the time to appeal is extended to ten days beyond the cay set by the local board for such appearance. :

There is a right in certain dependency cases, of appeal ‘rom appeal board decision to the President; see Selective

Service Regulations, Volume Three. 16—19071 U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE



App. Not Req.

CLASSIFICATION ADVICE

(Local Board Date Stamp With Code)

You are advised that—

(First name) (Middle name) (Last name)

Order No. ... 777g _____________________ e has been classified in Class __________ /A __________________________________________

(Insert date for Class II-A and II-B only)

by Local Board.
[ ] Board of Appeal (by vote of ___________ e e ).

[ ] President.

Appeal from classification by local board must be made by signing appeal form on back of questionnaire

at office of local board, or by filing written notice of appeal within 10 days after the above date of mailing of
notice to registrant.

If you believe that it is in the national interest or necessary to avoid an injustice that further consideration
be given to the registrant’s case after classification by the board of appeal, consult the Selective Service Regula-
- tions, the Government appeal agent, the occupational advisor, or the State Director of Selective Service.

(Mepader or clerk of Local Board)

DSS Form 59
(Revised 11-13-42) O—494649  U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFITE s 1942
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Local Board 25 [ /L7,
Karl Otto Paetel (] 5 Y )y

0ffice of Luropean HKeonomic Researeh

Analysis of eurrent economiec, soeial and politieal

conditions in Axis dominated Zurnpe insofar as their knowlsdge enables the Covern-
mont to conduct a more effective war,

3o

the work of the office.

yes

Tho work is done for gewvernmental agencies which are diresting and finaneing

yes

As mentioned above, an efficient conduet of the war is possible only with
a minute knowledge of the Axis activities in Gurepe and the military,

political and economic strenghh of the powers

yes
The Government is financing the work of the office

no




25 $

e is following the devadopment in Germany and other Zuropean
countries and special problems connected with military and Nazi- Organisa=
4ioms in studying , and reporting on , 211 available publications. Based

upon the material collected, Nr. Paotel , who has a greal experience ia

these fields, is preparing special reporta for =pvarnmental ageacies { for
instance last time a study about the Cerman militagy mebilisatlon )

. His experience emables him to make

conditions ia @ouniries mentiened. a more thorough analysis of the data

collected by the office.

no

mE Jyes
3inee the formation of the office we had difficuliles in hiriag

who had an extended experienece congerning the eonditions of differenti
knowledge of waraous

sublisations.

' people
parts of Zurepe, a srofessional training as well as the

Turopean languages nscessary for the redding of Lurocpean

yos
and on the fact that because of the gemeral draft it is more and more difficult
to get qualified people.




Jeos

It would be difficult to find somebody who has the
sanme knowledge of speclal fields of political and military org.nisations in Ger-

many.

yas Exact know-

ledge of the Eumpean and ﬂom situation is essentiel for the ¢onduct of the
wary Registrant is particulan'ly qualifiod because of his experisnces and former

Research- ntt'dtiaa in fi.olas goneerned,

1

yeb | we are in the process of expanding our staff

y.
' ;’ |
48 .
/ Siance Buropean experience

and 19:1@ tim pmatiqal work is required no training is poaaihls.

'.' ‘f
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tha CfPflse of luropean Leonounic Research
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Address _______ 3_‘3!}__;1;3___Z.z_t_.l.l_..:i:_t’_g___ﬁ_tE.z_g.:_ ____________________

R NS - 9T - om0

el L s e S —— . (Local board stamp with code)

Army
You are notified that, after considering your status as an alien, the * Navy X has found that

MarmeGorps
are, 1if otherwise qualified

you * PR Bt ’ acceptable for training and service in the armed forces of the United
States.

S Member br clerl: of loeal board.

* Strike out portion not applicable.

NOTE

1. If you were found not acceptable to the armed forces, your classification will be changed to Class
IV-C.

2. If you were found to be acceptable, your classification will remain unchanged.

D.S.S. Form 307 : 16—26901-1
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Uecember 22, 1842

Mr. A1fred 1. Scott
Chairman

Local Board No. 25
100 West 8<nd Street
New YOZ‘K’ ii. Yt

Dear M», Scoti:

ir. Karl Otto Paetel who is registered wit. our Draft |
board under Order No. 977A just reported that lLe got his induction
for January 8th. iy S .

Mr, Paetel is workins in our office. We filled out an

- application for reclassificution which was sent on September l,184%,
to your Local Board. This application was received in vour Loeal
Board before he got his Alien Acceptance Notice which wag semt to him '
on December 1l0. The application for his deferment was not taken into
consideration as yet. We assume that the spplication has been ovare
looked and went to draw your attention tc it. We are requesting to
revoxe or 0 postipone his incuction until our application for iz de-
ferment has been teuken into considerzti®f/ and, if rejected, we had

\ .' ‘ T /
our chance to make an appeal apainst thig decision.

In order to facilitate to ﬁh!fL"al Board to decide about
the essemtial character of ir. Paetel's efvilian occupstion I am giv- 1

ing you the following information.

| The OEER was founded in March 194%Z whem 1t became apparent
to the General Stalf that a mor- detailed knowledge of conditions in-
slde kurope 1s necessary for the oreparation of = new front in Larope
and africa. The work pesrfor-med was soon recornized to ve very importe
and and the office increased its staff from 6 to 37,

For reasons of secrecy the OEER operates ag a private in- ;
stitution which holds & war contract with the US Government. | |

The Chiefs of the US Army, Navy and Alr Force wnder the
chairmangndp of Admiral Leahy (Joint Chiefs of Siaff) operates an
Intellizence Division (Office of Strategic Sorvices) which wee create
ed by a Milltary Order issued by tine President of tue United States of
Amerlca, under the date of June 13, 1942. A cont act has bLeen conclud-
ed, on Qctober 1, 1542, with the United States of imerica and the OEER
according to the Executive Order Ko. 9241, issued bv the Precident of the
United States of America on September 1, 1942, and to Execut ive Order
40e ©001, issued September 17, 1941, and an Allocation Letter No. 42/5-18,
dated July 5, 194Z, signed by Franklin D. Roosevelt, Prezident of ti e

United States of smerica.

over




fre Alfred 1. Scott, Chalrman .
Lacal Board No. 5 | December <., ]_942

according to this contract the OEER "agrees to secure directe
1y from various sources...foreign publications containing information
pertaining to the ecouomic and politiczl conditlons, military sirengtn
and industrisl capacity of certaein countries, to review and cdipest such
puclications, to prepare abstracts of information contuained ther=in,
to be submitied in the manner and form and at such a time as speciflec
by the Government. The Comtrector will maictuin files on all inform-
ation abstracted in such a manner to facilitate and expedite the pr@-
paration andssubmission of reports requested. It is understood &
agreed that the contractor will only report on information wiileh, 1n+
the opinion of the persomg employsd by 1t, is reasonully accurate and
indicative with resard to the information d sirec, It 18 furthier under-
stood and agreed that the contractor will undertmﬁe such research and
surveys within the scope of Its abllity as requlred by te Government...”

From tie above content of the contract and the contracting
of fice which 1s part of tiue Jolnt Chlefs of Staff of th- Army, havy
snd Alr Force of the United States of idmerica the importancs of ths
Office of European Economie Rezearch for the prosecutlon of tae war
becoues obvious.

Mr. Paetel satered the UEER on July ©2, 1842, when the office
was expanded. He {s the millitary adviser and as such directing tne pre-
- paration of confidentisl and secret reports for %the Jolnt Chlefs of Staff.
He has an exceptional knowledse of detalls of the German military organ-
f$zation which makes hluw irreplacesble In lids pocition.

Mr. Paetel worked im vermsny in tihe {freec and demoeratic youth
movement and ceme in is activitles in contuct with most of the leucders of
the Kazil yout. movement who became later znd are todsy leaders of tne hazi
party and argy. he left Germeany in 19385 after nis underground activities
were discovered and continued the orgenization of underground movements
agalnsi the Nazis from outslde., Several times the larls tried to get
- hold of himend, after the toccupation of France ordered his extradictdion. {
Fortumatelyv, he was able to get out of France snd to come to this country.

Among otaher things h‘ « Paotel prepared a detalled analysis
on military traiiing and mobilizetion in uprmcm} . He also supplles the
army with informetion about chianges in the lesa ing positions in the German
arny and because of his fnowloﬂ*a of tae organlzation he 1s kecping a file
of all higher Germun of ‘icers up to date from which regulsr information 1s .
given to the U.S.4. |

I AOp@ thad 'tu.i.iS infﬁ“mtiﬁn Wil..l. be @Viu“ntw fO*“* Ol Lhat
Mr. Paetel 1= an ecsential ma«n in his civilien sctivities mnd that vou Trqnt
nis reclassification in II-B for a perlod o7 six months,

Will you pleasze for amilitury reasons conslder 2ll information given

ag & secret, in purticnlar the informatiorn sbout the un underg-ounc connection
of dr, Paetel.

Qver 5 J



-5 -

Mr., Alfred I. Scott, Chalrman | |
Local Board No. £5, New York  “December 22, 1942

In case that o naw appliCation bL%nkH 8 to be fillec
out for nis deferment instesd of the one which we sent on September
lst to you, will vou.pleaae f@fﬂ&fd éut‘ a ul&ﬂi'ta'uﬁc

A4 ; Wiﬁnly“ *gmg*g ’

John B, Norman

 JBiishk
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NOTICE TO REGISTRANT SR LR b T e T T
TO APPEAR FOR (Date of mailing)
PHYSICAL EXAMINATION

You are directed to report for physical examination by the local board examiner at the {ime and place
designated below:

DR. EDWARD J. WAGNER,. ST. CLARE'S HOSP. 416 West 52nd St.

T L rEeE Ty -“----m-“*-‘*“----‘--hﬂ ..q......._.._—.. ——— e e e e R g S S S RS S TR . GED WS O BT AT SR T S A W T A S A s

SerOlogical tPSt. (Place of examination)
at .8 Pe m,on... . Wed, Dec, 23rd, 1942 _ 19

=N L L T ] - - -..-.-,_—--"-.-.-._-.--—.---------ﬂ-—-“ﬂﬂ“-__— R A e TR e S S S R R SRR P e S e e ——— — — —

This examination will be of a preliminary nature, for the purpose of disclosing only obrious physical
defects, and will not finally determine your acceptance or rejection by the armed forces.

If you are so far from your local board area that reporting for the above physical examination
' will constitute a hardship, you may submit a request to your local board for reference to
another local board for preliminary physical examination. Your request must include the
following information: '
1. The reasons for your request for reference to another local board.
2. The designation (name and location) of the local board having jurisdiction over the aree in
which you are now located.
Failure to comply with this notice will result in your being declared a dehnquent and sub;;ected
to the penalties provided by law. ATTFPED T SCOTT. Chairman

 D.S. 8. Form 201 P A T S E e UR WA TR A R e W SR A R A
# (Rev. 4-1-42) év0 . | t8~1888s~a.. M %w-Clerk of Local Board.

% po yor PETL B0 KREE - THIS EPRVR . oyl gl
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I (STAMP OF LOCAL BOARD)
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Qf fice of European Economic Researchn
55 West 42nd otreet
New York, New York
Attention: dJohn B. Norman
Re: Karl Otto Paetel
Crder No. 977A

Dear Sir:

This board at its meeting last night considered
your letter and claim for occupational deferment of

the 28nd 1nst. and has Jirecbe me to advise you th

it is unable to grant your reqguest for deferment for
the above named registrant.

2a1d registrant ;ao been continued in clqg* LE4A
subject to a ecall for duptlon, but without prejudice

to his rights.
Yery tmuly yours,

.__,(- u.{LL ..h...-L k t.’._.s":)

“‘r égéw
'I"I
.L..ls TI?T

A

Chief Clml{.

¥ b .J-.-n.-.

ARt AD
VICTORY
BUY

| ' IAWNos




December £6, 184k

Local Board No. &5
100 West 8ind Street
New York, N.Y.

Gent Lemens

Kill you plesse send us a form for an
appeal against tie decislon of trne Local Board to classify
Mr, Karl Otto Paetel, Order Wo. 977A in Class I-i of which

we were notified in your classification advice of December
“4tiie

Very truly yours,

Jonn b, Norman

JENghk

{ . ) o
P p B s . . "I.;,"‘"""i l"'-:"‘}'ﬂ“ 1
¥ - '___ - O { & L] - L - i :‘_'\.'i_-'._‘u ¥ = : ¥
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December .30, 1942

The Appeal Agent of tne
Local Board No. 25

100 West 8&nd Street
New York, N.Y.

Dear Sirs

1 am hereby filing a written netitestof appesl
against the decislon of the Local Board No. 25 of ceptember
lst, to classiff into Class I-A our employee, Mr, Karl Otto
Paetel, Order No. 9774, the notice of which was msiled to us
on December 2Znd.

1 am drawing your attention to our letter of
December Zind to the Chalrmen of the Loeal Board in which
our reasons for deferment of Mr. Paetel are stated. These
reasons obviously have not been considered in th- decision
of the Local Board of September lst, becauge our letter was
sent on December Z2ind.

I shall be very glad to have an interview with
you and to answer any guest ions which mey arise as to whether

or not kr. Paetel is an essential man irn his ecivilien activ-
1t103 @

Very truly yours,

John B. Norman

JBl s hk




SELECTIVE SERVIGE DYOTEM

| JARD NO. 290

A et Q0O n A Li
CeU U L1l ht;

New York, N. Y.

| (STAMP OF LLOCAL BOARD) I

Dec. 29, 1942

Cffice of European Economic Research
55 West 42 Street
New York City

Res:Karl OCtto Paetel
Order lNo. 977 A

Gentlemen:

Replying to yours of the 26th inst.,
please be advised that odr records show that
DSS Form 59, Employer's Right to Appeal was _
mailed to your office on Dedember 22, 1942,
which recourse is open to you after your form
42-A and letter of the 22nd inst. were duly
considered by this Board, 12-23-'42, and de-

ferment or reclassification denied.
Very truly yours,

LOCAL BOARD NO.25

bys &Xﬁ;§zfﬂzaarn4xggz___g

A.K.LLewine, Chief Clerk







January $, 1940

The Appeal Agent
Local Board Ro. &5
100 ¥West B<nd otroee
New York, N. Y.

Dear Sir:s

Accordins to vour suggestion at our interview
on January 4, 1843, I am glving you additionsl information
about the deferment policy of the Office of Luropean “conomic

Regsearch.

The OEER employed in lecembsr S8 persons. It s
not our policy to ask for the deferment of everyone of them,
on the contrary, we are asking for a deferment only of tae
following staff members

1) John B. Norman, Director of the offlce
2) Karl O, Paetel, Military Adviser

%) Lewis Coser, Central-European expert
4) Fritz Opel, Expert for the German underground movenaent

T? b ] t"‘

The above statement will makenit clear that the OLER
{s requesting a deferment of !ir. Paetel only because we consider hinm
really an essential and irreplaceable man 1n his present positlon,
and because we are sure that in his present position he is contrib-
uting more for the war effort of the United States and the Allled
Rations than if he would be drafted in the army.

Very truly youre,

L B

John B. Norman

J BN s hk i
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D.S. S. Form 58
(Rev. 6-30—41)

NOTICE OF CONTINUANCE OF
CLASSIFICATION ON APPEAL

The classification of registrant

Karl Otto Paetel

A% O

(STAMP OF LOCAL BOARD)

S —— S —— — S — - _— L T v w_ N e

Order No.?.?_'z_p’nas been affirmed by |__ ¢
GPO 16—18031
Board of Appeal, by vote of R TR TR ¢ S 1{: ] A
e  in Class .__d=&_ __________
B Al v o at o
and he is therefore continued in that ciass. AT.FRED T SOOTT. Chajrma’

S ——— O — —— — — —— .——.--..--...-—l-_l.au--l--l-l---——l—_ﬂﬂi——'ﬂ——'——!—*—-——-—q——-—*——ﬂ-lﬂ———-——---_-I----—---—--

Date of mailing ___.'_I._a_g_!._m; ________________ ; 19A}__
NOTE: RIGHT OF FURTHER APPEAL

A registrant, any person who claims to be a dependent of t 1e registrant, or the Government appeal agent, may appeal
on the grounds of dependency to the President from the decision of the board of appeal at any time within ten days after the
mailing of this notice by the local board provided, either (1) one or more members of the board of appeal dissents; or (2)
the Government appeal agent certifies in writing that a great and unusual hardship will follow the induction of the regis-
trant and that he therefore recommends that the registrant be deferred.

The State Director of Selective Service or the Director of Selective Service, if he deems it to be in the national interest
or necessary to avoid an injustice may, at any time, appeal to the President from any determination of a board of appeal.




App. Not Req.

CLASSIFICATION ADVICE

-——-l-l———-li-lb—l-u----l—-l-ll--pq-l-—-—---.u——_r_-----'—-——_—-----—-——- S — i ——————— T — I — - — =SS = ——

(Date of mailing of Notice of Classification to Registrant)

(Local Board Date Stamp With Code)

You are advised that—

R e e e e TReReE -
(First name) (Middle name) (Last name)
Order No. 977"A __________________________________________ _ has been classified in Class I"A ____________________________________________________
0, TR e S U b U SRR P P U S L ARRRE

(Insert date for Class II-A and II-B only)

by [] Local Board.
] Board of Appeal (by vote of _____ P e R

[ ] President.

Appeal from classification by local board must be made by signing appeal form on back of questionnaire
at office of local board, or by filing written notice of appeal within 10 days after the above date of mailing of

notice to registrant.

If you believe that it is in the national interest or necessary to avoid an injustice that further consideration
be given to the registrant’s case after classification by the board of appeal, consult the Selective Service Regula-
tions, the Government appeal agent, the occupational advisor, or the State Director of Selective Service.

i — ——— i — S S S S S S S S e m—— o —— e S S — — —— — ——— N — — N — — — S — —— A —— —— N —— N ——— ———— —— —

(Membep=ar clerk of Local Board)

D?S Form 59
(Revised 11-13-42) O—494649 U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1942
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Noticé of right to appeal

Appeal from classification by
local board must be made
within 10 days after the mail-
irg of this notice., You may
file a written notice of appeal |
with the local board, or you
may go to the office of the local
board and sign appeal form on
back of Selective Service Ques-
tionnaire (Form 40).

Within the same 10-day pe-
riod you may file a written 7
request for personal appear-
ance before the local board.
If this is done, the time in
which you may appeal 1s ex-
tended to 10 days from the
date of mailing of a new
Notice of Classification (Form |
57) after such personal ap- |
pearance.

If an appeal has been taken
and you are classified by the board of appeal in either Class I-A, I-A-O, or IV-E and one or more members of

the board of appeal dissented from such classification, you may file appeal to the President with your local board
within 10 days after the mailing of notice of such classification.

For advice, see your Government appeal agent.

The law requires you: (1) To keep in touch with your local board; (2) to notify it of any change of
address: (3) to notify it of any fact which might change your classification; (4) to comply with the A
instructions on the notice of classification part of this form. GPO 16—31524~3
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NOTICE OF RIGHT
TO APPEAL

Appeal from classifica-
tion by local board or
board of appeal must be
made by signing appeal
forin on back of Selective
Service questionnaire
(Formm 40) at office of
local board, or by filing
written notice of appeal,
wiliin 10 days after the
mailing of this notice.

Before appeal, a regis-
trant may file a written
request for appearance
within the same 10-day
period ; and if he does so,
the local board will fix a
day and notify him to
appear personally before
the local board. If this
is done, the time to appeal
is extended to 10 days
from the date of mailing
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(Date of mailing) (Member of local board) :

The law requires you, subject to heavy penalty for wviolation, to have \!

this notice, in addition to your Registration Certificate (Form 2), in
your personal possession at all times—to exhibit it upon request to au-
thorized officials—to surrender it, upon entering the armed forces, to

your commanding ofiicer. -
DSS Form 57. (Rev. 11-16-42)

(Cut along this line to detach card)

of the new Notice of Classification (Form 57) after such appearance.
There is a right in certain dependency cases of appeal from appeal board decision to the President : see

Seluctive Service Regulations, For advice, see your Government appeal agent.

The law requires you— 1. To keep in touch with your local board.
2. To notify it of any change of address.
3. To notify it of any fact which might change your classification.
GPQ  16—31524-1 4. To comply with the instructions on the notice of classification part of this form.
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COMPANY “K”

- 9th REGIMENT, NEW YORK GUARD (State Guard) -
125 West 14th Street, New York City

R,
g T,

Your name has been submitted as one eligible for service with the

New York Guard.

Enlistment in the New York Guard is purely wvoluntary, and vyour

" patriotic service in this organization does not interfere with your daily

job in civilian life.

Please call at this Armory, at the above address, on MAY Zd 1944,

L - - -

...................................... ceeee- 1944, after 7:30 P. M., for an interview with’
the undersigned.

Please bring this card with you.

DONALD C. WALTON,
Captain, Commanding




Karl O, Pastel

68~ 43 Burns Strest,

Foregst Hills, LI
NYC lays 22. 1944

Captain Donald C, Walton
Company K, ?. Regt. New York Guard
125 West 14 Street.

Dear Captain Walton 13
Thank you for your posteard asking me to call an you lay 23. th.

I should 1like to point out that I am not yet a eitizen of this coumiry ,

moreover that I suffer from nervous hearttrouble , wherefore I was re-

jected bu the Army.
For these reasons [ believe that I would not be of any use to you. |

Yours very truly

Karl O. Paetel




